

No. 21-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES GATTO, AKA JIM,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL S. SCHACHTER
Counsel of Record
CASEY E. DONNELLY
JORDAN D. REISCH
WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, NY 10019
(212) 728-8000
mschachter@willkie.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING | ii |
| RELATED PROCEEDINGS | iii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | iv |
| TABLE OF APPENDICES | vi |
| TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES | vii |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| OPINION BELOW..... | 6 |
| JURISDICTION..... | 7 |
| STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... | 7 |
| STATEMENT..... | 7 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... | 12 |
| A. The Second Circuit’s Determination That Conviction Under Section 1343 Does Not Require A Jury To Find That The Objective of the Fraudulent Scheme Was to “Obtain” Money or Property Created a Split With the Seventh Circuit, Which Has Held the Opposite, and Therefore Review by This Court Is Warranted | 14 |

Table of Contents

| | Page |
|--|------|
| B. The Second Circuit’s Determination That A Jury Does Not Need To Be Instructed That Harm Resulting As An “Incidental Byproduct” or “Inadvertent Consequence” of a Defendant’s Conduct Is Insufficient to Implicate Section 1343 Contradicts This Court’s Precedent and Therefore Review by This Court Is Warranted | 21 |
| C. The Second Circuit’s Determination That The Universities’ “Right to Control” Athletic Scholarship Decisions Constitutes Property Protected By Section 1343 Is Inconsistent With This Court’s Precedent and Therefore Review by This Court Is Warranted | 24 |
| CONCLUSION | 27 |

TABLE OF APPENDICES

| | Page |
|--|------|
| APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, DATED JANUARY 15, 2021 | 1a |
| APPENDIX B — TRANSCRIPT EXCERPT OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, DATED OCTOBER 22, 2018..... | 88a |
| APPENDIX C — MEMORANDUM OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, FILED FEBRUARY 28, 2018. | 92a |
| APPENDIX D — DENIAL OF REHEARING OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, FILED MARCH 5, 2021 | 120a |
| APPENDIX E — RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS | 121a |

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|------------|
| CASES | |
| Carpenter v. United States, 484 U.S. 19 (1987) | 18, 25 |
| Center For Immigration Studies v. Cohen, 410 F. Supp. 3d 183 (D.D.C. 2019) | 15 |
| Cleveland v. United States, 531 U.S. 12 (2000) | 19 |
| Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain, 503 U.S. 249 (1992) | 18 |
| Honeycutt v. United States, 137 S. Ct. 1626 (2017) | 19 |
| Loughrin v. United States, 573 U.S. 351 (2014) | 19 |
| McNally v. United States, 483 U.S. 350 (1987) | 18, 24, 25 |
| Neder v. United States, 527 U.S. 1 (1999) | 18 |
| Scheidler v. Nat’l Org. for Women, Inc., 537 U.S. 393 (2003) | 26 |
| Sekhhar v. United States, 570 U.S. 729 (2013) | 25, 26 |

Cited Authorities

| | Page |
|--|--------|
| Skilling v. United States, 561 U.S. 358 (2010) | 19, 25 |
| United States v. Baldinger, 838 F.2d 176 (6th Cir. 1988) | 15 |
| United States v. Handakas, 286 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2002) | 25 |
| United States v. Kelly, 140 S. Ct. 1565 (2020) | passim |
| United States v. Lanier, 520 U.S. 259 (1997) | 20 |
| United States v. Rodolitz, 786 F.2d 77 (2d Cir. 1986) | 25 |
| United States v. Takhalov, 827 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2016) | 15 |
| United States v. Walters, 997 F.2d 1219 (7th Cir. 1993) | passim |

STATUTES

| | |
|-------------------------------|--------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 1254(1) | 7 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1343 | passim |

Cited Authorities

| | Page |
|---|------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 1344(2) | 19 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1349 | 7 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Robert A. McCormick & Amy Christian McCormick, Myth of the Student Athlete: The College Athlete As Employee, 81 WASH. L. REV. 71 (2006) | 12 |
| Jed S. Rakoff, The Federal Mail Fraud Statute (Part I), 18 DUQ. L. REV. 771 (1980) | 13 |
| Trevor W. Morrison, Fair Warning and the Retroactive Judicial Expansion of Federal Criminal Statutes, 74 S. Cal. L. Rev. 455 (2001) | 20 |
